# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM838433

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Associated Bank, National Association		05/26/2023	National Banking Association:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Life Spine, Inc.		
Street Address:	13951 South Quality Drive		
City:	Huntley		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60142		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3103274	PILOT		
Registration Number:	3108813	ARX		
Registration Number:	3436039	NEO		
Registration Number:	3319682	CONQUEST		
Registration Number:	3302056	PROLIFT		
Registration Number:	3208556	GHOST		
Registration Number:	3249289	PLATEAU		
Registration Number:	3159396	LIFE SPINE		
Registration Number:	3674186	DYNA-LINK		
Registration Number:	3558579	DESIGNS FOR LIFE		
Registration Number:	3648289	SATURN		
Registration Number:	3484134	LYNX		
Registration Number:	3813205	FS3		
Registration Number:	3809692	AVATAR		
Registration Number:	3955440	CENTRIC		
Registration Number:	3809812	PRESIDIO		
Registration Number:	3852646	SOLSTICE		
Registration Number:	2985956	KINETIC		
Registration Number:	4144136	PRO-LINK		
	•	TRADEMARK		

**REEL: 008194 FRAME: 0415** 900799434

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4218839	NAUTILUS
Registration Number:	4219137	AILERON
Registration Number:	4452555	IRIS
Registration Number:	4642572	OSTEO-LINK
Registration Number:	4956394	CELL-LINK
Registration Number:	4956393	AMNIO-LINK
Registration Number:	4905739	COMPEL
Registration Number:	4701435	META-LINK
Registration Number:	5041952	CENTRIC MEDICAL
Registration Number:	4956908	TARSA-LINK
Registration Number:	5023889	OSSEO-LOC
Registration Number:	5120399	CENTERLINE
Registration Number:	5096821	LONGBOW
Registration Number:	5096970	GRUVE
Registration Number:	5287238	SENTRY
Registration Number:	5252490	EMPIRE
Registration Number:	5429320	SIMPACT
Registration Number:	5460011	CALYPSO
Registration Number:	5460012	TIBOW
Registration Number:	5573873	
Registration Number:	5430137	PULSE
Serial Number:	87293779	TARGET PRECISION
Serial Number:	88836437	TRULIFT
Serial Number:	88836516	OSTEO-LIFT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3035923128

**Email:** genevieve.reed@bartlitbeck.com

Correspondent Name: Genevieve Reed

Address Line 1: c/o Bartlit Beck LLP,1801 Wewatta Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1200

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Craig Thessin
SIGNATURE:	/Craig Thessin/
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2023

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Life Spine - Associated Bank - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif source=Life Spine - Associated Bank - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif source=Life Spine - Associated Bank - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif source=Life Spine - Associated Bank - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest#page4.tif source=Life Spine - Associated Bank - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), is made and effective as of May 26, 2023 and granted by Associated Bank, National Association ("Agent"), a national banking association, in its capacity as the administrative agent and collateral agent for the lenders (the "Lenders") under the Credit Agreement referred to below, in favor of Life Spine, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Life Spine" and together with any other party joined to the Credit Agreement as a Borrower from time to time, individually and collectively the "Grantors," and each, individually, a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantors, the Lenders party thereto, and the Agent entered into that certain Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered to the Agent that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2021 (the "Security Agreement"), made by and among the Grantors, in favor of the Agent;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 7341/Frame 0097 on June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent enter into this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release and reassignment of any and all right, title and interest the Agent and the Lenders may have in the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks listed in <u>Schedule 1</u>, and all other right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the Grantors any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Intellectual Property.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver to the Grantors, at the Grantors' expense, any and all further documents or

TRADEMARK REEL: 008194 FRAME: 0418

4894-0997-0285

instruments and do any and all further acts which the Grantors (or its agents, designees or assignees) reasonably requests in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release and the Grantors' (or its assignee's) right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Illinois, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Illinois or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

ASSOCIATED BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

Name: Craig Phessin

Title: Senior Vice President

TRADEMARK

3

REEL: 008194 FRAME: 0420

## **SCHEDULE 1**

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Matter No.	Country	Name	Status	Serial No.	Reg No.
LSP013	US	Pilot	Registered 6/13/2006	78/524,846	3,103,274
LSP014	US	Arx	Registered 6/27/2006	78/524,849	3,108,813
LSP015	US	Neo	Registered 5/27/2008	78/874510	3,436,039
LSP017	US	Conquest	Registered 10/23/2007	78/524,841	3,319,682
LSP018	US	Prolift	Registered 10/2/2007	78/854,668	3,302,056
LSP019	US	Ghost	Registered 2/13/2007	78/858,783	3,208,556
LSP021	US	Plateau	Registered 6/05/2007	78/890,013	3,249,289
LSP025	US	Life Spine	Registered 10/17/2006	76/567,609	3,159,396
LSP026	US	Dyna-Link	Registered 8/25/2009	77/513,261	3,674,186
LSP036	US	Designs For Life	Registered 1/06/2009	77/287,166	3,558,579
LSP038	US	Saturn	Registered 6/30/2009	77/328,921	3,648,289
LSP043	US	Lynx	Registered 8/12/2008	77/358,914	3,484,134
LSP067	US	$FS^3$	Registered 7/06/2010	77/799,509	3,813,205
LSP069	US	Avatar	Registered 6/29/2010	77/819,690	3,809,692
LSP070	US	Centric	Registered 5/03/2011	77/825,844	3,955,440
LSP072	US	Presidio	Registered 6/29/2010	77/836,966	3,809,812
LSP074	US	Solstice	Registered 9/28/2010	77/879,072	3,852,646
LSP075	US	Kinetic	Registered 8/16/2005	76/567,608	2,985,956
LSP086	US	Pro-Link	Registered 5/15/2012	85/308,068	4,144,136
LSP087	US	Nautilus	Registered 10/02/2012	85/318,013	4,218,839
LSP089	US	Aileron	Registered 10/02/2012	85/386,322	4,219,137
LSP096	US	Iris	Registered 12/17/2013	85/833,940	4,452,555
LSP102	US	Osteo-Link	Registered 11/18/2014	86/169,780	4,642,572
LSP104	US	Cell-Link	Registered 5/10/2016	86/212,167	4,956,394
LSP105	US	Amnio-Link	Registered 5/10/2016	86/211,917	4,956,393
LSP107	US	Compel	Registered 2/23/2016	86/281,901	4,905,739
LSP108	US	Meta-Link	Registered 3/10/2015	86/280,885	4,701,435
LSP112	US	Centric Medical	Registered 9/13/2016	86/504,149	5,041,952
LSP113	US	Tarsa-Link	Registered 5/10/2016	86/504,536	4,956,908
LSP117	US	Osseo-Loc	Registered 8/16/2016	86/686,615	5,023,889
LSP118	US	Centerline	Registered 1/10/2017	86/695,134	5,120,399
LSP120	US	Longbow	Registered 12/6/2016	86/767,329	5,096,821
LSP121	US	Gruve	Registered 12/6/2016	86/820,472	5,096,970
LSP131	US	Sentry	Registered 9/12/2017	87/008893	5,287,238
LSP132	US	Empire	Registered 7/25/2017	87/196162	5,252,490

Matter No.	Country	Name	Status	Serial No.	Reg No.
LSP137	US	SImpact	Registered 3/20/2018	87/238630	5,429,320
LSP138	US	Calypso	Registered 5/1/2018	87/293726	5,460,011
LSP139	US	Target Precision	Abandoned	87/293779	None
LSP140	US	TiBOW	Registered 5/1/2018	87/293820	5,460,012
LSP150	US	Osteo-Line	Registered 5/1/2018	87/425913	5,460,011
LSP158	US	Life Spine LOGO Image	Registered 10/2/2018	87/743649	5,573,873
LSP159	US	PULSE	Registered 3/20/2018	87/976,578	5,430,137
LSP169	US	TRULIFT	filed 3/16/2020	88/836,437	None
LSP170	US	OSTEO-LIFT	filed 3/16/2020	88/836,516	None
	IR (Iran)	LIFE SPINE LOGO	Registered 11/9/2016	13945014000101643 3	259532

5